through September 30, 2026, and to award Vital Medical Services, LLC (VMS) a services 

contract to provide on-call blood draw services when needed by law enforcement in DUI of 

Alcohol (DUI-A) and DUI of Drugs (DUI-D) cases, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days 

a week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year.  VMS was selected through the County’s 

standard competitive solicitation and contracting process by a Request for Proposals (RFP). 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD: 

1. Authorize LADA to accept grant funds from the OTS for the DUI and Vehicular

[...]

imperative in proving many DUI cases and is, therefore, a public safety necessity.  The Program 

will afford an opportunity to assess the level of need, and the geographic areas of need, for on-

call blood draw services in the County twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days a year. 

On the previous Board Letter requesting the Board to accept grant funds from the OTS for the 

DUI and Vehicular Homicide Training, Education, and Prosecution Program, LADA notified the 

Board that LADA was in the process of soliciting for a new on-call blood draw service contract